OPERATING INSTRUCTION
O11300G00169
06.0_09.2017
Compressed Air-Dryer
DFX 2 A – DFX 85 A
Type Code
05.2016 EN_2
Series  DFX
Type Code Model Type no.
Version air-cooled DFX 2 B10-230-xxx-01 1130 A
DFX 4 B15-230-xxx-01 1131 A
DFX 5 B15-230-xxx-01 1132 A
DFX 7 B15-230-xxx-01 1133 A
DFX 9 B15-230-xxx-01 1134 A
DFX 11 B15-230-xxx-01 1135 A
DFX 13 B25-230-xxx-01 1136 A
DFX 15 B25-230-xxx-01 1137 A
DFX 18 B32-230-xxx-01 1138 A
DFX 23 B32-230-xxx-01 1139 A
DFX 30 B32-230-xxx-01 1140 A
DFX 36 B40-230-xxx-01 1141 A
DFX 45 B40-230-xxx-01 1142 A
DFX 55 B50-230-xxx-01 1143 A
DFX 65 B50-230-xxx-01 1144 A
DFX 75 B50-230-xxx-01 1145 A
DFX 85 B50-230-xxx-01 1146 A
  Original instructions are in ENGLISH!
Technical modifications are subject to change without notice; errors not excluded.
Table of contents
EN_3
    Page
Type code   EN_2
Part 1 Important user information 1.1 General Notes EN_4
  1.2 Legal requirements for the user EN_5
  1.3 Safety regulations EN_6
  1.4 Refrigerant handling EN_7
All safety notes in this operating instruction which may cause harm to personnel or
equipment, when ignored, are marked by the following symbols:
General danger symbol
Electrical danger symbol
1.5 First Aid EN_8
  1.6 Disposal EN_8
Part 2 Installation 2.1 Transportation EN_9
  2.2 Requirements on the place of installation EN_9
  2.3 Installation (Mounting) EN_9
  2.4 Compressed air connection EN_10
  2.5 Electric Connection EN_10
  2.6 Connection condensate drain EN_11
Part 3 Description 3.1 Designation EN_12
  3.2 Intended use EN_12
  3.3 Unit layout EN_12
  3.4 Electronic regulator EN_12
  3.5 Nominal power of CA-Dryer EN_13
  3.6 Principle of operation EN_13
  3.7 Mode of operation EN_13
  3.8 Condensate draining EN_14
Part 4 Operation 4.1 Commissioning EN_15
  4.2 Starting EN_15
  4.3 Operation EN_15
  4.4 Stopping EN_17
Part 5 Maintenance 5.1 Maintenance EN_18
  5.2 Troubleshooting EN_19
  5.3 Spare parts list EN_25
Part 6 Technical data 6.1 Technical data EN_26
Part 7 Appendix legend 7.1 Appendix legend EN_27
Appendix Apx 1 Units layout
  Apx 2 Spare parts view
  Apx 3 Wiring diagrams
  Apx 4 PI diagram
Part 1 Important User Information
EN_4
1.1 General notes  This compressed air-dryer is called CA-dryer in the
following.
 The Company does not accept responsibility if safety